



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 4243 of 2025

Mohammad Aalmin And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Bashisth Narain Pandey
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 53

HON'BLE ABDUL SHAHID, J.

1. Learned counsel for the appellants is present. Learned counsel for the opposite party no.2 is not present despite service sufficient.
2. Learned trial court has passed the judgment and order dated 11.3.2025, whereby the appellants have been released on probation for a period of one years and that period of probation has now been completed successfully on 10.3.2026. There is nothing contrary on record.
3. Learned counsel for the appellants seeks time for submission, if any.
4. Final opportunity is provided to the appellants.
5. List this matter as fresh on 29.4.2026. No further time would be granted because as per contents of the matter, there is nothing left in the present criminal appeal.

(Abdul Shahid,J.)

April 7, 2026
sfa/